

No. 13-585

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
EUGENE VOLOKH, AND DALE CARPENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-2000
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the First Amendment, Speech Compulsions Are Generally Treated the Same as Speech Restrictions.....	4
II. <i>Wooley</i> Extends to Photography, Including Photography Created for Money	6
III. <i>Wooley</i> Extends to Compelled Creation of Speech as Well as Compelled Distribution of Speech.....	9
IV. The Freedom from Speech Compulsions Extends to For-Profit Speakers.....	14
V. The First Amendment Right Not to Speak Cannot Be Trumped by State Laws Creating Countervailing Rights	15
VI. First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Speech Extends Only to Refusals to Create First-Amendment-Protected Expression.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	9
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	20
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	13, 15, 20-21

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)	12
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	15
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6-7, 8-9, 16
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. Tullo</i> , 973 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Mahaney v. City of Englewood</i> , 226 P.3d 1214 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14, 16, 21
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 106 N.M. 695, 749 P.2d 80 (1988)	5, 13
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U. S. 609 (1984)	16

<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2004)	13-14
<i>Schrock v. Learning Curve Int’l, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Chepilko</i> , 965 A.2d 190 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	14-15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	6, 7, 9
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 2-1411.02 (2001)	11
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code §§ 14.06.020(L)	11

V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, *Live Not by Lies*,
Wash. Post, Feb. 18, 1974, at A26.....5-6, 10-11

Christopher Lin, *Business—The Wedding Photog-
raphy Market Size (Estimating the Number of
Wedding Photographers in the United States)*,
SLR Lounge, Feb. 9, 2009, [http://business-the-
wedding-photography-market-sizeestimating-the-
number-of-wedding-photographers-in-the-united-
states](http://business-the-wedding-photography-market-sizeestimating-the-number-of-wedding-photographers-in-the-united-states)..... 19

Query for “Wedding Photography” near Albuquerque,
YellowPages.com
(performed Dec. 7, 2013) 19
